New Heuristics for Packing Unequal Circles into a Circular
Container∗
WenQi HUANG1, Yu LI2, ChuMin LI2, RuChu XU1
(1) College of Computer Science, HuaZhong Univ. of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430074, China,
email: wqhuang@mail.hust.edu.cn
(2) LaRIA, Université de Picardie Jules Verne, 33 Rue Saint Leu, 80039 Amiens cedex 1, France,
email: {yli, cli}@laria.u-picardie.fr
Abstract

a corner placement having the maximal hole degree to put the next circle into the container.
Definition (MHD rule) By the MHD rule, the corner placementp(ci, x, y) having the maximal hole
degreeλ is selected to placeci at position (x, y).
The MHD rule directly results in our basic packing algorithmA1.0.
Given a circle packing instanceI, A1.0 proceeds as follows. It starts by placing a pair of un-
equal circles into the empty container, so that the two circles are tangent each other and also to the
container, generating an initial configuration. Under the current configuration, for each circle outside
the container, A1.0 examines every corner placement by calculating its degree. Among all possible
placements, A1.0 selects the placementp(ci, x, y) with the maximal degreeλ, and placesci at (x, y).
If all circles are placed in the container so that constraints (1) and (2) are satisfied, A1.0 stops with
success. If a failure configuration is reached, A1.0 tries the next pair of circles. If all pairs of circles
have been tried but no successful configuration is found, A1.0 stops with failure.
Figure 3 (b) illustrates a successful configuration obtained by A1.0 to pack seven circles into the
container, where circlesc1 andc2 are first placed in the container to generate an initial configuration,
thenc3, c4, c5, c6 andc7 are successively placed according to the MHD rule. Figure 4 (a) shows a
successful configuration obtained by A1.0 for packing 26 circles into a container (instance NR26-1 in
Table 1).
Algorithm A1.0 is described in Figure 5.
Given a configurationC, we always associate toC the list L of all possible corner placements.
Note thatL is empty for a successful configuration or a failure configuration. After placing circleci,

A1.0 , A1.5 and LS were all implemented in C language, and executed on a PC with an Athlon
XP2000+ processor and 256 Mo of RAM.
4.1 Test instances
Unequal circle packing instances can be classfied into two categories:irregular instances andregular
instances. For an irregular instance, the successful configurations have an irregular form (see Figures
7 and 8) and the optimal container radius is unknown; while for a regular instance, the successful
configurations are of regular form and the optimal containerradius can be obtained by geometrical
calculation. Regular instances are in general easier to solve than irregular ones [12]. We concentrate
thus the following discussion on irregular instances.
We evaluate our approach on two groups of irregular instances which are intended to represent a
large spectrum of the difference between the radii of circles to be placed. The first group includes 24
irregular instances from 10 to 60 circles listed in Table 1. The radii of the circles to be packed are of
discrete values and some of them are identical. The columnInst gives the identifier of an instance,
the columnsn andri respectively provide the number and the radii of the circlesto be placed, and the
columnr∗0 gives the minimal container radii obtained by A1.5. The 5 instances marked by “*” were
used to test LS: NR10-1*, NR11-1*, NR14-1* and NR17-1* used in [10]; NR15-2* in [18]; NR15-2*
and NR17-1* also in [20]. The 19 other instances are taken from a preliminary version of the present
work in [12, 13].
We also use the 6 irregular instances of 20 to 100 circles proposed by Stoyan and Yaskov [16, 17],
in such a way that we place the cirlces into a circular container instead of a rectangular one. The 6

4.2.1 Performance of A1.0 and A1.5
Concerning the solution quality, we observed from Table 2 and Table 3 that:
• A1.0 produces good enough solutions within reasonable timewith the average density of 81.977%
for the first group and of 83.910% for the second one.
• A1.5 improves the solution quality of A1.0 with the average density of 83.496% for the first
group and of 85.117% for the second one, corresponding to 1.83% and 1.43% average den-
sity gains respectively. The improvement brought by A1.5 issignificant, considering that the
average density given by A1.0 is already important. Note that, for the second group, the best
known density of packing circles into a rectangular container, obtained by Stoyan and Yaskov’s
approach [16, 17], is 82.161% in the average.
About the computational cost, we remarked from Table 4 and Table 5 that:
11
Inst n ri r∗
0
NR10-1* 10 10, 12, 15, 20, 21, 30, 30, 30, 40, 50 99.89
NR11-1* 11 8.4, 11, 10, 10.5, 12, 14, 15, 20, 20, 25, 25 60.71
NR12-1 12 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 65.30
NR14-1* 14 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 27, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40 113.84
NR15-1 15 3, 3, 4, 4, 4.5, 6, 7.5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 38.97
NR15-2* 15 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 38.85
NR16-1 16 13, 14, 15, 15, 17, 19, 23, 26, 27, 27, 32, 37, 38, 47, 57, 63 143.44
NR16-2 16 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 128.29
NR17-1* 18 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 10, 10, 10, 15, 15, 20, 25 49.25
NR18-1 18 12, 14, 16, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 35, 47, 49, 53, 53, 55, 60, 67,71 197.40
NR20-1 20 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 38,40, 42 125.53
NR20-2 20 6, 8, 9, 12, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 24, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 36,40, 44 122.21
NR21-1 21 10, 15, 16, 17, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 31, 33, 34, 37, 37, 38,39, 40, 42, 45 148.82
NR23-1 23 14, 14, 16, 18, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 28, 32, 34, 34, 36, 37, 39,41, 45, 48, 49, 49, 51 175.47
NR24-1 24 9, 10, 11, 13, 13, 16, 17, 17, 18, 19, 19, 20, 20, 20, 21, 22, 23, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 82 138.38
NR25-1 25 14, 17, 22, 26, 26, 27, 28, 29, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 34, 34, 34,35, 37, 37, 37, 47, 52, 53,
55
190.47
NR26-1 26 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47,48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54,
55, 56
246.75
NR26-2 26 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57,58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64,
65, 66
303.38
NR27-1 27 17, 21, 25, 26, 26, 27, 27, 28, 29, 33, 33, 34, 35, 35, 35, 37, 40,42, 43, 44, 45, 49, 53, 55,
55, 55, 63
222.58
NR30-1 30 5, 8, 10, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 30, 30, 30, 30, 35, 40,
40, 45, 48, 50, 55, 60